

## **Notice of Determination**

| Date of Hearing:                        | 30 November 2009  |
|---|---|
| Licence Type:                           | Application for Premises Licence                                |
| Name of Applicant:<br>Name of Premises: | Tesco Stores Ltd<br>Tesco Stores Ltd 45-53 Prince of Wales Road |

## Postal Address of Premises (or description of premises):

45-53 Prince of Wales Road, Norwich, NR1 1BL

## Licensing Sub-Committee:

Councillors Driver (Chair), Banham and Jago

The Committee noted the representations from interested parties. There were no representations from responsible authorities but the Committee noted that Tesco Stores Ltd had altered their operating schedule following consultation with the Norfolk Constabulary.

Tescos Stores Ltd operating schedule is amended to include;

1. Sales of alcohol would take place from 08:00hrs until 23:00hrs each day

2. Upon police request Tescos Stores Ltd, will provide personal details of anyone employed directly or indirectly by the Premises License holder.

Staff will refuse entry to any one who appears to them, to be drunk or disorderly.
The Premises Licence holder will be an active member of the Norwich Licensing Forum.

5. A Manager/Team Leader to be on the premises at all times during opening hours, save in exceptional circumstances.

6. An SIA registered security guard to be on the premises from 19:00hrs until close Friday, Saturday and Sunday nights, save in exceptional circumstances.

Determination –

The premises licence was granted with an additional condition that an SIA registered security guard be on the premises from 19:00hrs until close Thursday nights save in exceptional circumstances

The Committee's reasons:

The Committee noted that the changes to the operating schedule following consultation with the Norfolk Constabulary and resulting lack of any responsible authority objections. The Committee felt that Tescos Stores Ltd have good systems in place to support the licensing objectives.

## Right of a Party to appeal against the determination of the Authority

For your information, applicants and any party who made a relevant representation, or submitted an objection notice, who is aggrieved by the decision, or the imposition any term, condition or restriction, have a right of appeal to the Magistrates' Court within 21 days of the date on which they are notified of the decision.

Dated this 30 November 2009